Response to Public Comments on the proposed amendments to the Rigid Plastic Packaging Container Program of Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Division 7, Chapter 4, Article 3�PRIVATE ��








	45-DAY PUBLIC REVIEW





General Comments





Comment:	Commenter L-1, and L-2 both state that Assembly Bill (AB) 2508 exempted the floral preservative plastic containers from any certification requirements.  Commenter L-2 states that the proposed regulations are not necessary and circumvent the will of the legislature to exempt floral preservative containers from the rigid plastic packaging container (RPPC) law.  Commenter 0-1 states that the regulations limit the scope of AB 2508.


  


Response:	AB 2508 very clearly adds an additional compliance option for product manufacturers of floral preservative containers.  The California Integrated Waste Management Board (Board) does not have the authority to provide for an exemption in regulation as exemptions are specified in statute.





		The provisions of AB 2508 were "intended to allow florists to reuse these plastic containers and thus meet the recycled content requirements for RPPCs."  The bill clearly did not exempt these containers, but rather offered an additional compliance option (in addition to the options for the use of recycled resin and others) to the alternatives available to product manufacturers of floral preservative.  As is currently in regulation, the Board has specified how the manufacturers will certify compliance with any of the options.  Such clarification is necessary so the Board and product manufacturers will know in advance the information to be collected and provided if certification is required.  For this new compliance option, staff has not specified a particular strategy, but rather has offered a possible approach and has allowed product manufacturers to submit other methodologies to demonstrate their compliance with the option.





		Public resources code 40502 and 42325 authorize the Board to adopt regulations to implement the RPPC Program. 





Comment:	Commenter L-1, L-2, and O-1 all stated that section 17944 (a) would not allow containers sold to nurseries, retail stores, and other outlets to be eligible for the compliance option.





Response:	The proposed regulations allow this compliance option for all containers sold to and reused by the floral industry, and at the same time, clarify that similar containers not reused by the floral industry (such as containers sold to the general public) would not be eligible.  Any nursery, retail store, or other outlet which purchases floral preservatives to be used with their flowers would be considered part of the floral industry and, as such, would be eligible to use the compliance option.





Comment:	Commenters L-1 and L-2 both indicate that, due to California's RPPC law, product manufacturers began packaging their floral preservatives in cardboard containers.  As a result, the floral industry is unable to reuse the new containers which is detrimental to both the economics of the floral industry and the environment.





Response:	Board research has disclosed that there are five major manufacturers of floral preservatives, all of which are located outside of California.  The Board's research also disclosed that none of these manufacturers switched from plastic to cardboard containers.  In fact one product manufacturer indicated that it tried to market one of their products, in California, in a cardboard container and it did not sell, and therefore switched back to a plastic container.





Comment:	Commenter L-1 stated that the proposed regulations establish reporting, certification, audit and penalty requirements.





Response:	No new reporting, certification, audit or penalty requirements are established as a result of the proposed amendments.  The same requirements apply for any compliance option selected as currently specified in statute and regulation.





Comment:	Commenter L-1 stated that the proposed regulations do not clarify certification intent.





Response:	The certification requirements and intent are identical to those of the other compliance options as currently specified in regulation.





Comment:	Commenter L-1 stated that penalties may be assessed if one or more small floral businesses fail to utilize containers for two or more years.





Response:	Not every floral business will have to use every container for at least two years.  Rather, on average, the containers sold in California must be reused within the floral industry for at least two years.  The average reuse will be determined through the Board approved methodology.  Also, penalties are assessed on the product manufacturers, not the individual floral businesses.  





Section 17946.5 (a)





Comment:	Commenter L-1 states that there are over 4,600 businesses in various segments of the floral industry and that April 1, 1997, is too soon for methodologies to be submitted to the Board.





Response:	The statute places compliance requirements on product manufacturers, not the entity that purchases and uses the product.  As noted earlier, there are five product manufacturers of floral preservatives. Only those product manufacturers who have selected the new compliance option are required to submit information to the Board.  One suggested methodology offered in the proposed regulations allows a statistically valid survey be done (after 1/1/98 for compliance during 1997) by a product manufacturer.  Only the methodology need be submitted by April 1, 1997; the actual determination of compliance would not occur until after January 1998.





Comment:	Commenter L-2 and O-1 stated that AB 2508 did not require the adoption of a compliance methodology and the regulation is not necessary.





Response:	The provisions of AB 2508 allowed an additional compliance option for floral preservative containers which are reused within the floral industry in California.  As is currently in regulation, the Board has specified how the manufacturers will certify compliance with any of the available options.  Such information is necessary so the Board and product manufacturers will know in advance the information to be collected and provided if certification is required.  


		Public Resources Code §40502 and §42325 authorize the Board to adopt regulations to implement the RPPC Program.





Comment:	Commenter L-2 states that the proposed regulations imply that the option will not be available until after April 1, 1997.





Response:	The compliance option is available January 1, 1997.  The methodology product manufacturers will use to demonstrate compliance are due to the Board on or before April 1, 1997, to allow manufacturers ample time to develop their proposed methodology.  If a methodology is submitted prior to April 1, staff will review it immediately.





Comment:	Commenter L-2 stated that the Board has no authority to request "additional information" to determine compliance.





Response:	The language in Section 17946.5 (a)(7) is not new, but rather current regulation simply renumbered due to the incorporation of language for floral preservative containers.  The language is in the Board's regulations (and approved earlier by the Office of Administrative Law) to allow the Board flexibility in the information to be submitted if other compliance methodologies than those offered in the regulations are used by product manufacturers.   
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